

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS BRYANT, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHON HOPWOOD
KYLE SINGHAL
ANN MARIE HOPWOOD
DAWINDER S. SIDHU
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL PLLC
*1701 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history	7
Reasons for granting the petition	10
A. The decision below creates a conflict among the courts of appeals	12
B. The decision below is incorrect	14
C. The question presented is exceptionally im- portant and warrants immediate review	16
Conclusion	22
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	58a
Appendix C	59a
Appendix D	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	19
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	19
<i>Longoria v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 978 (2021)	19
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Aruda</i> , 993 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 573 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 12, 20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 196 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 857 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , Crim. No. 00-291, 2020 WL 4260795 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020)	6, 12, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , Crim. No. 02-30020, 2020 WL 2735724 (W.D. Va. May 26, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020)	12, 20
<i>United States v. Long</i> , No. 20-3064, ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 1972245 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 2021)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , Crim. No. 08-758, 2020 WL 806121 (D. Utah Feb. 18, 2020), aff’d, 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Resnick</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Shkambi</i> , 993 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
Statutes:	
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	4
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(A) (1988).....	4
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(A)	2, 4, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	4

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	8, 18
28 U.S.C. 994(o)	19
28 U.S.C. 994(t).....	4, 5, 15
28 U.S.C. 995(d).....	6
Miscellaneous:	
Douglas Berman, <i>Reviving the U.S. Sentencing Commission</i> , Crime and Justice News (Feb. 24, 2021) <tinyurl.com/revivingusse>	20
Keri Blakinger & Joseph Neff, <i>Thousands of Sick Federal Prisoners Sought Compassionate Release. 98 Percent Were Denied</i> , The Marshall Project (Oct. 7, 2020) <tinyurl.com/pandemicreleasemotions>	18
Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons' Compassionate Release Program</i> (Apr. 2013)	5
Chief Judge Patti B. Saris, Chair, U.S. Sentencing Commission, Remarks for the Public Meeting of the U.S. Sentencing Commission (Apr. 10, 2014) <tinyurl.com/april2014usscremarks>	21
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	4
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2019 Annual Report</i> <tinyurl.com/2019usscreport>	6
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2020 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> <tinyurl.com/2020reportandsourcebook>	17
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Sentencing: The Basics</i> (Sept. 2020)	21
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>First Step Act of 2018 Resentencing Provisions Retroactivity Data Report</i> (2021) <tinyurl.com/firststepactretro>	17
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13	<i>passim</i>
White House, <i>President Biden Announces Third Slate of Judicial Nominees</i> (May 12, 2021) <tinyurl.com/thirdslate>	20
